## 506572617 03/24/2021

# **PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET**

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6619396

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
KENZ FIGEE GROUP B.V.	05/15/2019

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	LIFTWERX HOLDINGS INC.
Street Address:	135 WERLICH DR., UNIT #2
City:	CAMBRIDGE
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	N1T 1N7

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17210875

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (519)474-0800

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 5194740700

Email: patents@brunetco.com

Correspondent Name: BRUNET & CO. LTD

Address Line 1: 401 BAY STREET, SUITE 1600 Address Line 4: TORONTO, CANADA M5H 2Y4

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	LIF-0005-US2	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROBERT A. H. BRUNET	
SIGNATURE:	/Robert A. H. Brunet/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/24/2021	

#### **Total Attachments: 2**

source=2019-05-15-Assignment-KENZtoLIF-0005-signed#page1.tif source=2019-05-15-Assignment-KENZtoLIF-0005-signed#page2.tif

PATENT 506572617 REEL: 055702 FRAME: 0091

## **WORLD-WIDE ASSIGNMENT**

In consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned,

Assignor	Incorporation Jurisdiction	Address
Kenz Figee Group B.V.	Netherlands	Zuiddijk 400, 1505 HE Zaandam, Netherlands

hereinafter referred to as "the Inventor(s)"

do hereby sell, assign and transfer to

Assignee	Incorporation Jurisdiction	Address
LiftWerx Holdings Inc.	Province of Ontario	135 Werlich Dr., Unit # 2, Cambridge, Ontario N1T 1N7, Canada

hereinafter referred to as "the Assignee"

all rights title and interest, including priority rights, in and to the Invention entitled

#### "NACELLE-MOUNTED LIFT SYSTEM FOR WIND TURBINE"

in Canada, the United States of America, and in and for all other countries of the world, as described and claimed in the following patent application(s),

Country	Application Number	Filing Date
United States	62/725,840	August 31, 2018
Canada	3,016,141	August 31, 2018

and any improvements, additions or amendments thereon, whether or not included in corresponding patent applications, including continuation, divisional, re-issue, or national applications, filed in any country.

The Inventor(s) further undertake to execute without further consideration all legal papers in connection with the above applications or any further continuation, divisional, re-issue, or national applications filed in any country, make all rightful oaths and declarations, and generally do everything possible to assist and enable the said Assignee, its successors, assigns, agents and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the said Invention. The Assignee agrees to pay reasonable compensation for the Inventor(s)' time and agrees to re-imburse expenses associated with any request for co-operation in connection with the foregoing.

The Assignee agrees to indemnify the Inventor(s) against any and all liability in respect of manufacture, sale or use of products found to be covered by claims granted on the aforementioned patent applications and agrees to bear all cost of the Inventor(s)

Page 1 of 2

associated with legal defense, settlement or court rendered judgment with respect to said products.

This indenture shall be binding upon and enure to the benefit of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, respectively, of the parties hereto

This assignment is made effective as of the 31st day of August, 2018.

	M
ACKNOWLEDGED AND ACCEPTED a	t Zaandam, Netherlands, this 🧾 day of enz Figee Group B.V.
	Jan Pieter Klaver, CEO I have authority to bind Kenz Figee Group B.V.
BEFORE ME this 15 day of May May May Messign May Messign for the purposes therein set forth.	, 2019, personally appeared Jan Pieter nment was signed of his/her own free will and Witness Name: Rober Jan See See -
ACKNOWLEDGED AND ACCEPTED at 0  May, 2019, by the Assignee, L	Cambridge, Ontario, Canada, this $\frac{l^2}{l^2}$ day of
	Joshua Rauchwerger, Vice-President I have authority to bind LiftWerx Holdings Inc.
BEFORE ME this K day of Ma Rauchwerger, who acknowledged that this and for the purposes therein set forth.	Assignment was signed of his/her own free will Witness Name: Robert Lassen

Page 2 of 2